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Asset
Current assets

Cash 5,479,560$     
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $67,592 2,585,759
Inventories, net of allowances for excess and obsolescence of $493,719 1,117,439
Prepaid expenses 75,919
Deferred tax assets 215,878

Total current assets 9,474,555

Prepublication costs 649,057
Property and equipment, net 401,956
Other assets 15,640
Deferred tax assets 98,450

Total assets 10,639,658$   

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities

Account payable 687,437$        
Accrued liabilities 1,016,032
Due to affiliate 329,860
Income tax payable 5,972

Total current liabilities 2,039,301

Stockholders' equity
Common stock $10 par value; 1,100 shares authorized;
 1,077 issued and outstanding 10,770
Additional paid-in capital 5,872,497
Retained earnings 2,717,090

Total stockholders' equity 8,600,357
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 10,639,658$   
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Revenues
Net sales 7,054,953$     
Seminars and educational programs 4,456,673
Other operating income 194,563

11,706,189

Cost and expenses
Cost of Sales 1,493,179
Cost of seminars and educational programs 2,923,275
Selling, general and administrative, including 

 depreciation expense of $271,895 6,327,734

Total cost and expenses 10,744,188
Income before income taxes 962,001

Income tax expense (benefit)
Current 462,200
Deferred (40,094)

Total Income tax expense 422,106
Net Income 539,895

Retained earnings
Beginning of year 2,177,195
End of year 2,717,090$     
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Cash flows from operating activities
Net income 539,895$        
Adjustment to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
 operating activities

Depreciation and amortization 271,985
Provision for excess and obsolete inventory 123,074
Provision for doubtful accounts 15,546
Amortization of prepublication costs 408,382
Deferred income tax benefit (40,094)
Changes in assets and liabilities which increased
 (decrease) cash

Receivable 1,710,019
Inventories (322,671)
Prepaid expenses and other assets (13,626)
Accrued liabilities 172,115
Accounts payable 254,085
Income tax payable (53,300)
Due to affiliates 73,003

Net adjustments 2,598,518
Net cash provided by operating activities 3,138,413

Cash flows from investing activities
Investment in prepublication costs (283,156)
Acquisition of property and equipment (88,019)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (371,175)

Cash flows from financing activities
Borrowing under line of credit 2,500,000
Repayment of borrowing under line of credit (2,500,000)

Net cash flows used in financing activities -
Net increase in cash 2,767,238

Cash and cash equivalents
Beginning of year 2,712,322
End of year 5,479,560$     

Supplementary information
Interest paid 37,385$          
Income tax paid 514,772$        
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1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Ediciones SM, Inc. (the “Company”) was organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of 
Puerto Rico.  The principal activities of the Company are the publishing and distribution of 
educational books in Puerto Rico. In addition, the Company provides Seminars and Education 
Programs to the Public School System and Private Schools. 

 
At December 31, 2016, stockholders’ ownership is as follows: 

Grupo Editorial SM Internacional, S.L. 86.63 %             
Marianist Province of the USA 10.12 %             
Comercializadora SM, S.A. 3.25 %               
 

Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America (“US GAAP”) requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues 
and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results may differ from those estimates. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The Company considers highly liquid investments with original maturities at the time of purchase of 
three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

Revenue Recognition 
The Company recognizes revenue when persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, the sales 
price is fixed or determinable, products are shipped and the customer takes ownership and 
assumes risk of loss, and collection of the related receivable is probable.  Shipping and other 
transportation costs charged to customers are recorded in both sales and cost of sales.  Revenue 
from government contractual arrangements, such as contracts for seminars and workshops for 
teachers and professors, is recognized as performance occurs. 

Concentration of Credit Risk 
Financial instruments, which potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk, 
consist principally of cash and accounts receivable.  As of December 31, 2016, the Company 
maintained its cash in one financial institution.  The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insures 
up to $250,000 per legal entity per financial institution.  At December 31, 2016, the Company’s 
uninsured cash balance was approximately $5,229,560.  The Company performs ongoing credit 
evaluations of its customers’ financial condition and generally does not require collateral for 
accounts receivable arising from the normal course of business.  For concentration of credit risk 
arising from major customers, please refer to note 5. 

Trade Accounts Receivable 
Trade accounts receivable are recorded at the invoiced amount and do not bear interest.  
The Company maintains an allowance for doubtful accounts for estimated losses inherent in its 
accounts receivable portfolio.  In establishing the required allowance, management considers 
historical losses, current receivables aging, and existing economic data.  The Company reviews its 
allowance for doubtful accounts periodically.  Account balances are written-off against the 
allowance after all means of collection have been exhausted and potential for recovery is 
considered remote. 
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Inventories 
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost (weighted average method) or market.  The allowance 
for inventory excess/obsolescence is based upon management’s assessment of the marketplace of 
publications in demand, as compared to the number of units currently on hand. 

Prepublication Costs 
Costs associated with developing any publication are expensed until the product is determined to 
be commercially viable.  Once commercial viability is determined, prepublication costs, primarily 
costs incurred to develop a publication such as design, authoring, illustration, typesetting, 
proofreading and printing, are capitalized.  Prepublication costs are amortized from the year of 
publication based on an accelerated method as books of the first edition (which are generally 
printed based on the estimated demand for 2 years) are sold.  The Company regularly reviews the 
recoverability of the capitalized costs based on expected future revenues. 

Property and Equipment 
Property and equipment, including leasehold improvements, are carried at cost less accumulated 
depreciation and amortization.  Depreciation and amortization are computed using the straight-line 
method based on the estimated useful lives of the respective asset or terms of the lease, 
whichever is shorter. 

Maintenance and repair expenses are charged to operations in the year in which they are incurred.  
Expenditures which result in the enhancement of the value of the facilities involved are capitalized.  
Upon retirement or other disposition of property, cost and the related allowances for depreciation 
are removed from the accounts and any gains or losses are recognized as part of current year 
operations. 

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets 
The Company evaluates their long-lived assets considering continued operating losses or 
significant and long-term changes in industry conditions as the primary indicators of potential 
impairment.  Impairment is recognized when the future undiscounted cash flows of each asset is 
estimated to be insufficient to recover its related carrying value.  If such carrying costs are not 
recoverable, the asset is written down to estimated fair value.  Considerable management 
judgment is necessary to estimate future cash flows, accordingly, actual results could vary 
significantly from such estimates, requiring periodic revaluation based on current events or 
changes in circumstances.  Based on these evaluations, there were no adjustments to the carrying 
values of long-lived assets during 2016. 

Advertising and Promotion Costs 
Advertising and promotion costs are expensed as incurred.  During 2016, these costs amounted to 
approximately $514,979 and are included in the selling, general and administrative expenses 
caption of the accompanying statement of operations. 
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Income Tax 
The Company provides for income tax at Puerto Rico statutory rates.  The Company utilizes the 
asset and liability method to account for income tax, which requires the recognition of deferred 
income tax assets and liabilities for the expected future tax consequences of events that have been 
recognized in the financial statements or tax returns.  A valuation allowance is recognized for any 
deferred tax asset for which, based on management’s evaluation, it is more likely than not that 
some portion or the entire deferred tax asset, will not be realized.  The ultimate realization of 
deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income during the periods 
in which those temporary differences become deductible.  Management considers the scheduled 
reversal of deferred tax liabilities, projected future taxable income, and tax planning strategies in 
making this assessment. 

The benefits of uncertain tax positions are recorded only where the position is more likely than not 
to be sustained based on its technical merits.  The amount recognized is the amount that 
represents the largest amount of tax benefits that is greater than 50% likely of being ultimately 
realized.  A liability is recognized for any benefit claimed, or expected to be claimed, in a tax return 
in excess of the benefit recorded in the financial statements, along with any interest and penalty 
(if applicable) on such excess.  The Company has no uncertain tax positions as of December 31, 
2016. 

Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
US GAAP defines fair value as the price that would be received on the sale of an asset or paid to 
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.  
It also establishes a fair value hierarch, to prioritize the inputs used in valuation techniques. 

At December 31, 2016, the Company does not have assets and liabilities that are measured at fair 
value. 

2. Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment at December 31, 2016 consisted of the following: 

Useful Life
 (in years)

Leasehold improvements 4 484,691$        
Office furniture and equipments 5-7 559,093
Computer equipment and software 4 960,356
Autos 3 139,512

2,143,652

Less:  Accumulated depreciation and amortization (1,741,696)
401,956$        
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3. Income Tax 

The Puerto Rico income tax regime for corporate taxpayers is based on the maximum of the 
regular tax or the alternative minimum tax. Regular tax is based on marginal rates with a maximum 
effective tax rate of 39% whereas the alternative minimum tax is a 30% flat rate applicable over 
alternative minimum taxable income. Based on the current year's results of operations, the 
Company is a regular corporate taxpayer subject to maximum tax rate of 39%. The deferred tax 
asset as of December 31, 2016 consists of the following: 

Bad debt reserve 26,360$          
Inventory reserve 189,518

Current portion 215,878

Depreciation 98,450
Total deferred tax assets 314,328$        

 

The deferred tax asset was calculated at the statutory income tax rate of 39% which as of year-end 
is the enacted tax rate in Puerto Rico at the time this deferred tax asset is expected to be 
realizable.  Management believes that a valuation allowance with respect to the realization of the 
gross deferred tax asset is not necessary.  In assessing realizabilty, management considers 
whether it is more likely than not that some portion or the entire deferred tax asset will not be 
realized.  The ultimate realization of the deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of 
future taxable income during the periods in which those temporary differences become deductible. 

The effective income tax rate differs from the amount computed by applying the Puerto Rico 
statutory income tax rate of 39% to the income before income taxes as a result of permanent 
differences including the disallowance of management fees, meals and entertainment, and other 
miscellaneous permanent differences. 

In Puerto Rico, the tax authority permits examination of tax returns for up to four years after the 
initial return is filed.  The tax years open for examination for the Company is 2012 to 2016. 

4. Related Party Transactions 

During 2016, the Company purchased inventory from its majority stockholder and affiliates, 
amounting to approximately $119,127.  In addition, the Company sold inventory to affiliates 
amounting to approximately $2,763.  

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the entity was charged by one affiliate entity for 
approximately $293,013.  These charges consist of management fees.  Other miscellaneous 
transactions related to services made during the year between affiliates amounted to $10,263.  
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5. Sales to Major Customers 

During the year ended December 31, 2016, 67.3% of the Company’s net sales were concentrated 
in three customers.  The Company’s major customers, who accounted for 10% or more of the net 
sales during year, were as follows: 

Customer A 39.42%
Customer B 15.21%
Customer C 12.67%
 

One of these customers accounted for 93% of accounts receivable trade as of December 31, 2016. 

6. Lease Commitments 

The Company leases equipment under various operating leases over periods ranging from one to 
six years.  Additionally, the Company leases warehouse and office space under a lease 
agreement, which original term ended in 2014, and has subsequently continue with the lease 
agreement on a month-to-month basis. 

The following table sets forth the aggregate minimum future annual rental commitments at 
December 31, 2016 under all operating leases for the fiscal years:  

2017 82,429           
2018 10,476           
2019 4,824             

97,729$          

 

The rent expense for the year ended December 31, 2016 was to $208,939. 

7. Line of Credit 

The Company has available a line of credit of $3,500,000 bearing interest equal to 2% over prime 
rate for a term of one year. As of December 31, 2016, the Company has available the entire line of 
credit facility to fund its operations.  

8. Subsequent Events 

The Company has performed a review of subsequent events from January 1, 2017 through April 
28, 2017, the date the financial statements were available to be issued, and concluded there were 
no events or transactions that occurred during this period that required recognition or disclosure on 
these financial statements.  
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Ediciones SM, Inc. 
Balance Sheet 
December 31, 2015 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

Asset
Current assets

Cash 2,712,322$     
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $52,047 4,311,323
Inventories, net of allowances for excess and obsolescence of $362,870 917,842
Prepaid expenses 62,792
Deferred tax assets 161,817

Total current assets 8,166,096

Prepublication costs 774,284
Property and equipment, net 585,922
Other assets 15,141
Deferred tax assets 112,417

Total assets 9,653,860$     

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities

Account payable 433,352$        
Accrued liabilities 843,917
Due to affiliate 256,857
Income tax payable 59,272

Total current liabilities 1,593,398

Stockholders' equity
Common stock $10 par value; 1,100 shares authorized;
 1,077 issued and outstanding 10,770
Additional paid-in capital 5,872,497
Retained earnings 2,177,195

Total stockholders' equity 8,060,462

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 9,653,860$     
 

 



Ediciones SM, Inc. 
Statement of Operations and Changes in Retained Earnings 
Year Ended December 31, 2015 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

Revenues
Net book sales 6,314,641$     
Seminars and educational programs 6,591,005
Other operating income 22,632

12,928,278

Cost and expenses
Cost of books 1,958,600
Cost of seminars and educational programs 2,295,772
Selling, general and administrative, including  
 depreciation expense of $279,873 7,275,564

Total cost and expenses 11,529,936
Income before income taxes 1,398,342

Income tax expense (benefit)
Current 457,890
Deferred 119,135

Total Income tax expense 577,025
Net Income 821,317

Retained earnings
Beginning of year 1,355,878

End of year 2,177,195$     
 

 



Ediciones SM, Inc. 
Statement of Cash Flows 
Year Ended December 31, 2015 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income 821,317$         
Adjustment to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
 operating activities

Depreciation and amortization 279,873
Provision for excess and obsolete inventory 96,317
Provision for doubtful account 37,948
Gain on sale of property (16,000)
Amortization of prepublication costs 292,979
Deferred income tax benefit 119,135
Changes in assets and liabilities which increased
 (decrease) cash

Receivables (2,582,286)
Inventories 446,356
Prepaid expenses and other assets 42,448
Accrued liabilities 34,184
Accounts payable (112,786)
Income tax payable 50,474
Due to affiliates (206,811)

Net adjustments (1,518,169)
Net cash used in operating activities (696,852)

Cash flows from investing activities
Investment in prepublication costs (378,990)
Acquisition of property and equipment (183,525)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (562,515)
Net decrease in cash (1,259,367)

Cash and cash equivalents
Beginning of year 3,971,689
End of year 2,712,322$      

Supplementary information
Interest paid 11,888$           
Income tax paid 435,200$        

Non-Cash Transaction
Accrued prepublication costs 128,057$        
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1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Ediciones SM, Inc. (the “Company”) was organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of 
Puerto Rico.  The Company is engaged in the publishing and distribution of educational books in 
Puerto Rico. 

At December 31, 2015, stockholders’ ownership is as follows: 

Grupo Editorial SM Internacional, S.L. 86.63 %             
Marianist Province of the USA 10.12 %             
Comercializadora SM, S.A. 3.25 %                

Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America (“US GAAP”) requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues 
and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results may differ from those estimates. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The Company considers highly liquid investments with original maturities at the time of purchase of 
three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

Revenue Recognition 
The Company recognizes revenue when persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, the sales 
price is fixed or determinable, products are shipped and the customer takes ownership and 
assumes risk of loss, and collection of the related receivable is probable.  Shipping and other 
transportation costs charged to customers are recorded in both sales and cost of sales.  Revenue 
from government contractual arrangements, such as contracts for seminars and workshops for 
teachers and professors, is recognized as performance occurs. 

Concentration of Credit Risk 
Financial instruments, which potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk, 
consist principally of cash and accounts receivable.  As of December 31, 2015, the Company 
maintained its cash in two financial institutions.  The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
insures up to $250,000 per legal entity per financial institution.  At December 31, 2015, 
the Company’s uninsured cash balance was approximately $2,462,000.  The Company performs 
ongoing credit evaluations of its customers’ financial condition and generally does not require 
collateral for accounts receivable arising from the normal course of business.  For concentration of 
credit risk arising from major customers, please refer to note 5. 

Trade Accounts Receivable 
Trade accounts receivable are recorded at the invoiced amount and do not bear interest.  
The Company maintains an allowance for doubtful accounts for estimated losses inherent in its 
accounts receivable portfolio.  In establishing the required allowance, management considers 
historical losses, current receivables aging, and existing economic data.  The Company reviews its 
allowance for doubtful accounts periodically.  Account balances are written-off against the 
allowance after all means of collection have been exhausted and potential for recovery is 
considered remote. 
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Inventories 
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost (weighted average method) or market.  The allowance 
for inventory excess/obsolescence is based upon management’s assessment of the marketplace of 
publications in demand, as compared to the number of units currently on hand. 

Prepublication Costs 
Costs associated with developing any publication are expensed until the product is determined to 
be commercially viable.  Once commercial viability is determined, prepublication costs, primarily 
costs incurred to develop a publication such as design, authoring, illustration, typesetting, 
proofreading and printing, are capitalized.  Prepublication costs are amortized from the year of 
publication based on an accelerated method as books of the first edition (which are generally 
printed based on the estimated demand for 2 years) are sold.  The Company regularly reviews the 
recoverability of the capitalized costs based on expected future revenues. 

Property and Equipment 
Property and equipment, including leasehold improvements, are carried at cost less accumulated 
depreciation and amortization.  Depreciation and amortization are computed using the straight-line 
method based on the estimated useful lives of the respective asset or terms of the lease, 
whichever is shorter. 

Maintenance and repair expenses are charged to operations in the year in which they are incurred.  
Expenditures which result in the enhancement of the value of the facilities involved are capitalized.  
Upon retirement or other disposition of property, cost and the related allowances for depreciation 
are removed from the accounts and any gains or losses are recognized as part of current year 
operations. 

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets 
The Company evaluates their long-lived assets considering continued operating losses or 
significant and long-term changes in industry conditions as the primary indicators of potential 
impairment.  Impairment is recognized when the future undiscounted cash flows of each asset 
group is estimated to be insufficient to recover its related carrying value.  If such carrying costs are 
not recoverable, the asset is written down to estimated fair value.  Considerable management 
judgment is necessary to estimate future cash flows, accordingly, actual results could vary 
significantly from such estimates, requiring periodic revaluation based on current events or 
changes in circumstances.  Based on these evaluations, there were no adjustments to the carrying 
values of long-lived assets during 2015. 

Advertising and Promotion Costs 
Advertising and promotion costs are expensed as incurred.  During 2015, these costs amounted to 
approximately $526,000 and are included in the selling, general and administrative expenses 
caption of the accompanying statement of operations. 
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Income Tax 
The Company provides for income tax at Puerto Rico statutory rates.  The Company utilizes the 
asset and liability method to account for income tax, which requires the recognition of deferred 
income tax assets and liabilities for the expected future tax consequences of events that have been 
recognized in the financial statements or tax returns.  A valuation allowance is recognized for any 
deferred tax asset for which, based on management’s evaluation, it is more likely than not that 
some portion or the entire deferred tax asset, will not be realized.  The ultimate realization of 
deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income during the periods 
in which those temporary differences become deductible.  Management considers the scheduled 
reversal of deferred tax liabilities, projected future taxable income, and tax planning strategies in 
making this assessment. 

The benefits of uncertain tax positions are recorded only where the position is more likely than not 
to be sustained based on its technical merits.  The amount recognized is the amount that 
represents the largest amount of tax benefits that is greater than 50% likely of being ultimately 
realized.  A liability is recognized for any benefit claimed, or expected to be claimed, in a tax return 
in excess of the benefit recorded in the financial statements, along with any interest and penalty (if 
applicable) on such excess.  The Company has no uncertain tax positions as of December 31, 
2015. 

Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
US GAAP defines fair value as the price that would be received on the sale of an asset or paid to 
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.  
It also establishes a fair value hierarch to prioritize the inputs used in valuation techniques. 

At December 31, 2015, the Company does not have assets and liabilities that are measured at fair 
value. 

Subsequent Events 
The Company has performed a review of subsequent events from January 1, 2016 through July 13, 
2016, the date the financial statements were available to be issued, and concluded there were no 
events or transactions that occurred during this period that required recognition or disclosure on 
these financial statements.  

2. Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment at December 31, 2015 consisted of the following: 

Useful Life
(in years)

Leasehold improvements 8 484,691$        
Office furniture and equipments 8-10 537,495
Computer equipment and software 3-4 893,935
Autos 3 139,511

2,055,632

Less:  Accumulated depreciation and amortization (1,469,710)

585,922$        
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3. Income Tax 

On June 30, 2013 the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, amended its Internal Revenue Code 
(the “Code”), effective for entities with taxable years commencing after December 31, 2013.  The 
major changes to the Code were the increase in the statutory tax rate from a maximum rate of 30% 
to 39% and creation of a National Receipts Tax as a component of the alternative minimum tax 
with rates ranging from .20% to .85% depending on the level of gross income, with retroactive 
effect to January 1, 2013. 

Nevertheless, on July 1, 2014, the Governor of Puerto Rico signed into law Act No. 77 including 
multiple amendments to the Puerto Rico tax code that had a direct impact on the tax liabilities of 
individual and corporate taxpayers.  Act No. 77, (1) eliminates the additional gross receipts tax as a 
component of the alternative minimum tax for tax year 2014 and considers it as a tax other than 
income tax.  Although the new gross receipts tax will be an additional tax on the Corporation’s 

gross income, it will be deductible for purposes of computing taxable income, but only to the extent 
that the new gross receipts tax is paid on or before the filing date of the income tax return. 

Notwithstanding, Act 238 of December 22, 2014 (Act 238) eliminates the national gross receipts tax 
for tax year 2015 and thereafter. 

On May 29, 2015, the Governor of Puerto Rico signed into law Act No. 72 to amend the Puerto 
Rico Internal Revenues Code of 2011, as amended. The amendments to the Puerto Rico tax code 
increased the sales and use tax (“SUT”) up to 11.5% and imposed a 4% tax on services rendered 

to other merchants effective on October 1, 2015. 

The deferred tax asset as of December 31, 2015 consists of the following: 

Bad debt reserve 20,298$           
Inventory reserve 141,519

Current portion 161,817

Depreciation 112,417

Total deferred tax assets 274,234$        
 

The deferred tax asset was calculated at the statutory income tax rate of 39% which as of year-end 
is the enacted maximum tax rate in Puerto Rico at the time this deferred tax asset is expected to be 
realizable.  Management believes that a valuation allowance with respect to the realization of the 
gross deferred tax asset is not necessary.  In assessing realizabilty, management considers 
whether it is more likely than not that some portion or the entire deferred tax asset will not be 
realized.  The ultimate realization of the deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of 
future taxable income during the periods in which those temporary differences become deductible. 

The effective income tax rate differs from the amount computed by applying the Puerto Rico 
statutory income tax rate of 39% to the income before income taxes as a result of permanent 
differences including the disallowance of management fees, meals and entertainment, and other 
miscellaneous permanent differences. 

In Puerto Rico, the tax authority permits examination of tax returns for up to four years after the tax 
return is filed.  The tax years open for examination for the Company is 2011 to 2015. 
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4. Related Party Transactions 

During 2015, the Company purchased inventory from its majority stockholder and affiliates, 
amounting to approximately $76,000.  In addition, the Company sold inventory to affiliates 
amounting to approximately $3,000.  

During the year ended December 31, 2015, the entity was charged by an affiliate for approximately 
$245,000.  These charges consist of management fees.  Other transactions related to copyrights 
made during the year between affiliates amounted to approximately $5,000. 

5. Sales to Major Customers 

During the year ended December 31, 2015, 74% of the Company’s net sales were concentrated in 
three customers.  The Company’s major customers, who accounted for 10% or more of the net 
sales during year, were as follows: 

Customer A 51 %                
Customer B 12 %                
Customer C 11 %                 

One of these customers accounted for 95% of accounts receivable trade as of December 31, 2015. 

6. Lease Commitment 

The Company leases warehouse space, office space and equipment under various operating 
leases over periods ranging from one to six years.  The Company’s facilities are leased under a 
long-term operating lease, which commenced on November 16, 2004.  The agreement expired on 
December 31, 2009 and was extended for an additional five years.  In 2015 the contract was 
renewed for 12 months.  The monthly payment from January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015 was 
approximately $17,000 and the rent expense for the period amounted to approximately $203,000.  

The following table sets forth the aggregate minimum future annual rental commitments at 
December 31, 2015 under all operating leases for the fiscal years:  

2016 258,647$        
2017 54,103
2018 58,885
2019 5,136

376,771$        
 

7. Line of Credit 

The company has a line of credit agreement with a bank of $2,000,000 bearing interest equal to 
2% over prime rate for a term of one year. There were no borrowing against the line at December 
31, 2015. On April 13, 2016 management renewed the line of credit for $3,500,000 bearing interest 
equal to 2% over prime rate for a term of one year. 


	SM Inc  2016 Financial Statement_11-5-18.pdf
	Independent Auditor’s Report……………………………………………… ………………………………..1-2
	Financial Statements
	Balance Sheet 3
	Statement of Operations and Changes in Retained Earnings 4
	Statement of Cash Flows 5
	Notes to Financial Statements 6–10
	Report of Independent Auditors
	Report of Independent Auditors





